Swap  (11,825)  15,101  (6,004)  —  (84,226)  —  —  —  —  —

Total derivatives  (487,030)  (548,241)  2,329  (31,311)  (90,504)  (24,969)  (328,128)  (291,377)  2,927  943
NET EXPOSURE IN US$  (188,409)  345,998  413,352  366,577  1,650  33,115  (98,305)  (95,098)  2,891  918

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries (1)  (13,779,934)  (12,816,599)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

(1) The Group includes the net debt of foreign subsidiaries in the disclosure of economic hedging exposure. Although these debts do not generate foreign exchange gains or losses
(since they are foreign debts and in the functional currency of each respective country), they are translated to Brazilian Real in the consolidation, impacting the equity as exchange
variation of investment, influencing the consolidated debt of the Group, and consequently the leverage indicators.

a2.1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

a2.1.1   US Dollar (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk Current
exchange rate Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income

Operating Appreciation  4.8192  4.9320  60,035  6.0240  641,114  7.2288  1,282,228

Financial Depreciation  4.8192  4.9320  (62,709)  6.0240  (669,669)  7.2288  (1,339,338)

Derivatives Depreciation  4.8192  4.9320  (9,359)  6.0240  (99,942)  7.2288  (199,883)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollar)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation -

25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure of US$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries Depreciation  4.8192  4.9320  (322,595)  6.0240  (3,444,983)  7.2288  (6,889,967)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  1,447  15,175  (12)  51  490  (872)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (96,524)  (465,168)  3,480 (463,371) (2,417,731) 67,658

Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (2,328)  (11,217)  419  —  —  —

Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  —  —  — 3,029 15,804 (339)

   a2.1.2   € - EURO (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk
Current

exchange Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income Exchange rate Effect on income

Operating Appreciation  5.2626  5.1306  (2,585)  3.9470  (25,753)  2.6313  (51,507)

Financial Depreciation  5.2626  5.1306  138  3.9470  1,371  2.6313  2,742

Related party Appreciation  5.2626  5.1306  (7,590)  3.9470  (75,630)  2.6313  (151,260)

Derivatives Appreciation  5.2626  5.1306  (57)  3.9470  (567)  2.6313  (1,133)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  9,883  52,008  303 78,708 85,306 3,443

Non-Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (1,141)  (6,004)  270 (11,087) (12,016) 9

a2.1.3   £ - British Pound (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk
Current

exchange Exchange rate
Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income

Operating Appreciation  6.1262  5.9592  (2,448)  4.5947  (22,455)  3.0631  (44,910)

Derivatives Depreciation  6.1262  5.9592 2401 4.5947  22,022  3.0631  44,044

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (1,025)  (6,278)  (86) (829) (4,869) (193)

Non-Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (13,749)  (84,226)  (2,516) (3,147) (18,476) 1,357

a2.1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation

- 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate Exchange rate
Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income

Operating Appreciation  0.2811  0.2874  5,045  0.3514  55,926  0.4217  111,844

Derivatives Depreciation  0.2811  0.2874  (7,203)  0.3514  (79,848)  0.4217  (159,684)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (MXN)
Notional

(US$) Fair value Notional (MXN)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  (1,167,300)  (328,128)  (1,368) (1,092,527) (272,434) (30,362)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollar)

a2.1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of US$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% C.I. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of US$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate Exchange rate
Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income Exchange rate

Effect on
income

Operating Depreciation  3.2110  3.1282  1  2.4083  9  1.6055  18

Derivatives Appreciation  3.2110  3.1282  (74)  2.4083  (712)  1.6055  (1,424)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (AUD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value Notional (AUD)
Notional

(US$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Long 912 2,927 2 266 943 5

   b.   Commodity price risk

The Group operates globally (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations is exposed to price fluctuations in feeder cattle,
live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the North American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising
from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management Department is responsible
for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Group and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee, in order to mitigate such exposures.

[…]

Margin cash  —  —  87,625  79,500
CRA - Agribusiness Credit Receivable Certificates  (8,727,682)  (8,398,599)  (8,727,682)  (8,398,599)
Related party transactions  565,203  543,165  565,203  543,165

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

38

Treasury bills  —  —  138,273  77,049
Subtotal  (8,162,479)  (7,855,434)  (7,936,581)  (7,698,885)
Derivatives (Swap)  7,884,791  7,122,166  7,884,791  7,884,791
Total  (277,688)  (733,268)  (51,790)  185,906
Liabilities exposure to the SOFR rate:
Prepayment  (488,349)  (528,230)  (2,082,334)  (842,188)
Prepayment - exchange agreement  (248,641)  —  (248,641)  —

Total  (736,990)  (528,230)  (2,330,975)  (842,188)
Assets exposure to the CPI rate:
Margin cash  —  —  230,767  211,155
Total  —  —  230,767  211,155

Sensitivity analysis:
Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 13.65% 13.74%  (7,963)  (3,467) 17.06%  (319,078)  (138,920) 20.48%  (638,062)  (277,799)

Libor Increase 6.04% 6.05%  (2)  (2) 7.55%  (222)  (222) 9.06%  (444)  (444)

IPCA Increase 3.94% 3.95%  (35)  (6) 4.93%  (2,735)  (510) 5.91%  (5,470)  (1,020)

SOFR Increase 5.09% 5.10%  (73)  (231) 6.36%  (9,382)  (29,673) 7.64%  (18,756)  (59,323)

CPI Decrease 4.00% 3.99%  —  (23) 3.00%  —  (2,308) 2.00%  —  (4,615)

 (8,073)  (3,729)  (331,417)  (171,633)  (662,732)  (343,201)

Company

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRÉ USD 2023  393,750  367,698  (413,440)  (45,742)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2024  537,534  670,164  (532,637)  137,527  537,534  646,186  (513,673)  132,513
IPCA 2027  387,000  450,832  (416,771)  34,061  387,000  418,991  (417,549)  1,442
IPCA 2028  442,000  520,382  (487,815)  32,567  442,000  481,768  (489,234)  (7,466)
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,683,829  (1,604,647)  79,182  1,400,000  1,546,027  (1,603,211)  (57,184)
IPCA 2031  1,492,769  1,716,686  (1,703,536)  13,150  1,430,000  1,480,425  (1,568,962)  (88,537)
IPCA 2032  875,550  1,018,888  (1,001,524)  17,364  900,000  927,182  (972,097)  (44,915)
IPCA 2036  93,940  113,133  (115,696)  (2,564)  100,000  101,869  (111,699)  (9,830)
IPCA 2037  1,413,114  1,710,878  (1,670,536)  40,341  1,272,000  1,519,718  (1,625,735)  (106,017)

 7,035,657  8,252,490  (7,946,602)  305,886  6,468,534  7,122,166  (7,302,160)  (179,994)

Consolidated

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

CDI 2023  —  —  —  —  400,000  420,145  (404,637)  15,508
LIBOR 2024  —  —  —  —  1,507,335  1,541,061  (1,462,267)  78,794

PRÉ USD 2022  393,750  367,698  (413,440)  (45,742)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2024  537,534  670,164  (532,637)  137,527  537,534  646,186  (513,673)  132,513
IPCA 2027  387,000  450,832  (416,771)  34,061  387,000  418,991  (417,549)  1,442
IPCA 2028  442,000  520,382  (487,815)  32,567  442,000  481,768  (489,234)  (7,466)
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,683,829  (1,604,647)  79,182  1,400,000  1,546,027  (1,603,211)  (57,184)
IPCA 2031  1,492,769  1,716,686  (1,703,536)  13,150  1,430,000  1,480,425  (1,568,962)  (88,537)
IPCA 2032  875,550  1,018,888  (1,001,524)  17,364  900,000  927,182  (972,097)  (44,915)
IPCA 2036  93,940  113,133  (115,696)  (2,564)  100,000  101,869  (111,699)  (9,830)
IPCA 2037  1,413,114  1,710,878  (1,670,536)  40,341  1,272,000  1,519,718  (1,625,735)  (106,017)

 7,035,657  8,252,490  (7,946,602)  305,886  8,375,869  9,083,372  (9,169,064)  (85,692)

b.   Exchange rate risk:

Below are presented the risks related to the most significant exchange rates fluctuation given the relevance of these currencies in the Company's operations and the stress
analysis scenarios and VaR to measure the total exposure as well as the cash flow risk with B3 and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange. In the Consolidated, the Company
discloses these exposures considering the fluctuations of a exchange rate in particular towards the functional currency of each subsidiary.

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

[…]

subsidiaries (1)  (66,408,258)  (66,873,170)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

(1) For currency hedging purposes, the Company includes in its exposure the net debt of foreign subsidiaries. Although these debts do not generate currency exposure in
the Company's results (since they are abroad, and in the functional currency of each country), these debts in the consolidation are affected by the exchange rate,
impacting shareholders' equity as exchange variation on investment, influencing the consolidated debt of the Company, and consequently the leverage indicators.

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

40

   b1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

   b1.1   USD - American dollars (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 4.8192 4.9320  136,399  297,257 6.0240  1,456,598  3,174,398 7.2288  2,913,197  6,348,796

Financial Depreciation 4.8192 4.9320  (378,399)  (310,497) 6.0240  (4,040,906)  (3,315,785) 7.2288  (8,081,812)  (6,631,571)

Derivatives Depreciation 4.8192 4.9320  7,500  (46,339) 6.0240  80,088  (494,849) 7.2288  160,176  (989,698)

 (234,500)  (59,579)  (2,504,220)  (636,236)  (5,008,439)  (1,272,473)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries Depreciation 4.8192 4.9320  (1,554,652) 6.0240  (16,602,064) 7.2288  (33,204,129)

Company
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  947  (47,347)  1,610  51  2,557  (4,506)

Consolidated
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  1,447  73,133  (57)  51  2,557  (4,506)

Consolidated
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (490,380)  (2,363,240)  17,682  (463,371)  (2,417,731)  67,658
Non-Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (11,825)  (56,987)  2,130  —  —  —

   b1.2   EUR - EURO (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation -

25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchang

e rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.2626 5.1306  (9,519)  (12,797) 3.9470  (94,852)  (127,515) 2.6313  (189,704)  (255,029)

Financial Depreciation 5.2626 5.1306  541  681 3.9470  5,392  6,788 2.6313  10,785  13,575
Related
party Appreciation 5.2626 5.1306  —  (37,583) 3.9470  —  (374,474) 2.6313  —  (748,947)

Derivatives Appreciation 5.2626 5.1306  5,281  (282) 3.9470  52,620  (2,806) 2.6313  105,240  (5,611)

 (3,697)  (49,981)  (36,840)  (498,007)  (73,679)  (996,012)

Company
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Long  4,000  (210,480)  (850)  9,700  (539,980)  (2,872)

Consolidated
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  47,626  250,637  1,460  78,708  438,355  17,965
Non-Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (5,498)  (28,934)  1,301  (11,087)  (61,746)  47

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

41

   b1.3   GBP - British Pound (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure of
R$ Risk

Closing
exchang

e rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.1262 5.9592  (2,988)  (12,123) 4.5947  (27,404)  (111,184) 3.0631  (54,809)  (222,368)

Financial Depreciation 6.1262 5.9592  —  17 4.5947  —  156 3.0631  —  313

Derivatives Depreciation 6.1262 5.9592  —  11,890 4.5947  —  109,039 3.0631  —  218,078

 (2,988)  (216)  (27,404)  (1,989)  (54,809)  (3,977)

Consolidated
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (4,939)  (30,255)  (414)  (4,328)  (27,174)  (193)

 Non-Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (66,257)  (405,902)  (12,125)  (16,422)  (103,107)  1,357

b1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.2811 0.2874  24,980 0.3514  276,910 0.4217  553,782
Derivatives Depreciation 0.2811 0.2874  (35,665) 0.3514  (395,357) 0.4217  (790,657)

 (10,685)  (118,447)  (236,875)

Consolidated
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  (5,625,452)  (1,581,315)  (6,593)  (5,700,480)  (1,520,318)  (30,362)

b1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):
Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1

day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Depreciation 3.2110 3.1282  4 2.4083  43 1.6055  87
Derivatives Appreciation 3.2110 3.1282  (364) 2.4083  (3,526) 1.6055  (7,053)

 (360)  (3,483)  (6,966)

Consolidated
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Long  4,393  14,106  10  1,388  4,920  5

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

42

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations is exposed to price fluctuations in
feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the North American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized
by volatility arising from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management

[…]

Derivatives Cattle arroba depreciation 254.20 239.70  (2,929) 190.65  (12,833) 127.10  (25,667)
 (2,929)  (12,833)  (25,667)

   Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts Commodities (Cattle) Long  589  51,334  (11)  —  —  —

Future Contracts Commodities (Cattle) Short  —  —  —  21  (2,007)  (99)

c2.   Position balance in commodities (grain) derivatives financial instruments of Seara Alimentos:

Seara Alimentos
EXPOSURE in Commodities (Grain) June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
OPERATING
Purchase orders 1,832,396 1,172,761
Subtotal 1,832,396 1,172,761
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (371,345) (4,947)
Non-Deliverable Forwards  —  (161,694)
Subtotal (371,345) (166,641)
NET EXPOSURE 1,461,051 1,006,120

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

43

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (ii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos

Operating Depreciation (1.71)%  (31,389) (25.00)%  (458,099) (50.00)%  (916,198)
Derivatives Apreciation (1.71)%  6,361 (25.00)%  92,836 (50.00)%  185,673

 (25,028)  (365,263)  (730,525)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Seara Alimentos
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future contracts Commodities (Grains) Short  3,294  (371,345)  (61,145)  520  (4,947)  (12,774)

Non-Deliverable Forwards Commodities (Grains) Short  —  —  —  4,000  (161,694)  3,571

c3.   Hedge accounting of Seara Alimentos:

From the third quarter of 2021, the indirect subsidiary Seara Alimentos reviewed its hedge policies and started to apply hedge accounting in grain operations, aiming at
bringing stability to the subsidiary’s results. The designation of these instruments is based on the guidelines outlined in the Financial and Commodity Risk Management
Policy defined by the Risk Management Committee and approved by the Board of Directors.

Financial instruments designated for hedge accounting were classified as cash flow hedge. The effective amount of the instrument’s gain or loss is recognized under